

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

THE GOLUB CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

ELAINE BART,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

## PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

ROBERT RHODES

*Counsel of Record*

THOMAS LAMBERT

JOSHUA AUXIER

FLB LAW, PLLC

315 Post Road West

Westport, Connecticut 06880

(203) 635-2200

[rhodes@flb.law](mailto:rhodes@flb.law)

[lambert@flb.law](mailto:lambert@flb.law)

[auxier@flb.law](mailto:auxier@flb.law)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	vii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background .....	3
B. The 1991 Title VII Amendments and the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Framework.....	6
C. A Workable Application .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	16

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Appendix A: Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>Bart v. Golub Corp.</i> , No. 23-238, dated March 26, 2024 .....	1a
Appendix B: Memorandum Opinion, U.S. District Court for Connecticut, <i>Bart v. Golub Corp.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00404 (KAD), dated January 20, 2023.....	29a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	12
<i>Bart v. Golub Corp.</i> , 96 F.4th 566 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	1, 10
<i>Bjorklund v. Golub Corp.</i> , 832 F. App'x 97 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Chadwick v. Wellpoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 38 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Griffith v. Des Moines</i> , 387 F.3d 733 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Makky v. Chertoff</i> , 541 F.3d 205 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 791 (1973) .....	i, ii, 6
<i>Price v. Wheeler</i> , 834 F. App'x 849 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	6
<i>Quigg v. Thomas County School Dist.</i> , 814 F.3d 1227 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	9, 15
<i>Rachid v. Jack in the Box, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 305 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	7, 8

<i>Vasquez-Duran v. Driscoll Children's Hosp.</i> , No. 20-40837, 2021 WL 3775350 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 25, 2021) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	7
<i>White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 381 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	9, 13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e), et seq. (Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 10, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	i, 1, 2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) .....	i, 1, 6
